

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

	)	
	)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY	)	
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
ANNE L. WEISMANN	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No.: 17-cv-02770 (ABJ)
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	
JOHN DOE 1	)	
	)	
And	)	
	)	
JOHN DOE 2	)	
	)	
Proposed Intervenor-Defendants	)	
	)	
_____	)	

**[PROPOSED] INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’  
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), Intervenor-Defendants John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 hereby move, through undersigned counsel, for an order dismissing Plaintiffs Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington’s and Anne L. Weismann’s Complaint challenging under 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) and 5 U.S.C. § 706 the Federal Election Commission’s actions in connection with Matter Under Review 6920. A supporting memorandum and a proposed order accompany this motion.

March 1, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ William Taylor, III

William Taylor, III (D.C. Bar # 84194)

ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP

1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

202-778-1800

202-822-8106 (fax)

wtaylor@zuckerman.com

*Counsel for John Doe 1*

/s/ Kathleen Cooperstein

Kathleen Cooperstein (D.C. Bar # 1017553)

VINSON & ELKINS

2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Suite 500 West

Washington, DC 20037

202-639-6500

202-879-8984 (fax)

kcooperstein@velaw.com

*Counsel for John Doe 2*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)  
)  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY )  
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON )  
)  
and )  
)  
ANNE L. WEISMANN )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. ) Civil Action No.: 17-cv-02770 (ABJ)  
)  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION )  
)  
Defendant, )  
)  
JOHN DOE 1 )  
)  
And )  
)  
JOHN DOE 2 )  
)  
Proposed Intervenor-Defendants )  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**[PROPOSED] INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Plaintiffs Have Failed To  
    State a Claim Because None of the Conditions Triggering Review Under  
    Section 30109(a)(8) Have Occurred ..... 8

        1. The FEC took action on Plaintiffs’ administrative complaint ..... 9

        2. The FEC did not dismiss Plaintiffs’ administrative complaint..... 10

            a. The conciliation agreement with Respondents resolved Plaintiffs’  
            administrative complaint without a dismissal..... 11

            b. John Does were not respondents to Plaintiffs’ administrative complaint,  
            and therefore the FEC’s decision not to add them as respondents cannot  
            be a “dismissal” within the meaning of Subsection (a)(8)..... 15

    B. FECA’s Review Provision Precludes Suit Under the APA and Counts Based on  
    the APA Must be Dismissed ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9, 11
<i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 631 F. Supp. 596 (D.D.C. 1986).....	11-12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bailey v. WMATA</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2010).....	7
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7-8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980).....	15
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 729 F. Supp. 148 (D.D.C. 1990).....	15
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....	2, 19
<i>Durkin for U.S. Senate Comm.</i> , 1981 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) (D.N.H. Oct. 30, 1980).....	14, 20
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	13
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> ,	

553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 13

*FEC v. Rose*,  
806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 10, 13

*Gammill v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
989 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 7

*Hurd v. District of Columbia*,  
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

*In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc.*,  
642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 19

*In re Fed. Campaign Act Litig.*,  
474 F. Supp. 1051 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 14

*John Doe 1 v. FEC*,  
No. 17-02694 (ABG) (D.D.C. Filed Dec. 15, 2017) ..... 10, 16

*Kennedy for President Comm. v. FCC*,  
636 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 12

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 7

*Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minn. v. Zinke*,  
264 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 16

*Perot v. FEC*,  
97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 5, 13, 14

*Stockman v. FEC*,  
138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 19, 20

*Williams v. Lew*,  
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 15

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(3)..... 4, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e) ..... 5, 8-9, 18

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 3, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 4  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) ..... 4, 12  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... *passim*  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) ..... 5, 8  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... 5, 12

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 111.3(a)..... 3  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.4(d)(1)..... 3  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.5(a)..... 3  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.6..... 3, 11  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.7 ..... 3, 11  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.9..... 3, 4  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b) ..... 4, 17  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.10(a)..... 4  
 11 C.F.R. §§ 111.11-111.15..... 4  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.16(a)..... 4  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.16(b)-(c)..... 4  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.17(a)..... 4  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

125 Cong. Rec. 36,754 (1979)..... 10, 20  
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976)..... 3, 5, 13
